Investigator’s choice - pemetrexed (500 mg/m2) plus cisplatin (75 mg/m2) or carboplatin (AUC 

5-6), administered every 21 days). Patients who completed 4 cycles of chemotherapy 

(induction) without progressive disease subsequently received pemetrexed (500 mg/m2) as 

single-agent maintenance therapy every 21 days. One hundred and eighty-nine (189) patients 

were randomized to ceritinib and one hundred eighty-seven (187) were randomized to 

chemotherapy. 

The overall median age was 54 years (range: 22 to 81 years); 78.5% of patients were younger 

than 65 years. A total of 57.4% of patients were female. 53.7% of the study population was 

Caucasians, 42.0% Asians, 1.6% Blacks and 2.6% other races.